02 May 2024
POLITECNICO DI TORINO
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Digital Suppression of EMI-Induced Errors in a Baseband Acquisition Front-End including Off-the-Shelf, EMI-Sensitive
Operational Amplifiers / Crovetti, PAOLO STEFANO; Musolino, Francesco. - In: ELECTRONICS. - ISSN 2079-9292. -
ELETTRONICO. - 10:17(2021), p. 2096. [10.3390/electronics10172096]
Original
Digital Suppression of EMI-Induced Errors in a Baseband Acquisition Front-End including Off-the-Shelf,

Author Contributions: Conceptualization, P.C.; methodology, P.C.; test PCB design and fabrication:
F.M.; validation, F.M. and P.C; formal analysis, P.C.; investigation, P.C.; resources, P.C. and F.M.;
writing—original draft preparation, P.C.; writing—review and editing, F.M.; supervision, P.C. All
authors have read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This research received no external funding.
Acknowledgments: The authors acknowledge the support of Gianfranco Albis in setting up the
experimental test bench.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Dhia, S.B.; Ramdani, M.E.S. Electromagnetic Compatibility of Integrated Circuits: Techniques for Low Emission and Susceptibility, 1st ed.;
Springer: Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany, 2006.
2. Redouté, J.-M.; Steyaert, M. EMC of Analog Integrated Circuits; Springer: Berlin/Heidelberg, Germany, 2010.
3. Totev, E.D. Out-of-Band Interference Immunity of Negative-Feedback Amplifiers. Ph.D. Thesis, TU Delft, Delft, The Netherlands,
2021.
4. Gago, J.; Balcells, J.; GonzÁlez, D.; Lamich, M.; Mon, J.; Santolaria, A. EMI Susceptibility Model of Signal Conditioning Circuits
Based on Operational Amplifiers. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2007, 49, 849–859, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2007.908845.
5. Zhang, Y.; Rasmussen, K. Detection of electromagnetic interference attacks on sensor systems. In Proceedings of the 2020 IEEE
Symposium on Security and Privacy, San Francisco, CA, USA, 18–21 May 2020; pp. 203–216, doi:10.1109/SP40000.2020.00001.
6. Aiello, O.; Crovetti, P.S.; Fiori, F. Susceptibility to EMI of a Battery Management System IC for electric vehicles. In Proceedings
of the 2015 IEEE International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC), Dresden, Germany, 16–22 August 2015;
pp. 749–754, doi:10.1109/ISEMC.2015.7256257.
7. Maouloud, A.; Klingler, M.; Besnier, P. A Test Setup to Assess the Impact of EMI Produced by On-Board Electronics on the
Quality of Radio Reception in Vehicles. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2021, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2021.3072558.
8. Sacco, E.; Vergauwen, J.; Gielen, G. Improving the EMI Robustness of Feedback-based Time-Encoding Readout Architectures for
Resistive Sensor Interfaces. In Proceedings of the 2020 27th IEEE International Conference on Electronics, Circuits and Systems
(ICECS), Glasgow, UK, 23–25 November 2020; pp. 1–4, doi:10.1109/ICECS49266.2020.9294842.
9. Bassen, H.; Mendoza, G. Comparison of injected and radiated EMC testing of active implanted cardiac medical devices at the
boundary frequency of 450 MHz. IEEE Electromagn. Compat. Mag. 2016, 5, 64–70, doi:10.1109/MEMC.2016.7866236.
Electronics 2021, 10, 2096 19 of 20
10. Aiello, O.; Crovetti, P.; Fiori, F. Investigation on the susceptibility of hall-effect current sensors to EMI. In Proceedings of the 10th
International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility, York, UK, 26–30 September 2011; pp. 368–372.
11. Shoaib, N.; Zaidi, S.N.F.; Shafqat, A.; Cheema, H.M. EMC/I Analysis of Miniaturized Bio-Mechanical Sports Wearables. In
Proceedings of the 2019 12th International Workshop on the Electromagnetic Compatibility of Integrated Circuits (EMC Compo),
Hangzhou, China, 21–23 October 2019; pp. 210–212, doi:10.1109/EMCCompo.2019.8919820.
12. Have, B.T.; Azpúrua, M.A.; Hartman, T.; Pous, M.; Moonen, N.; Silva, F.; Leferink, F. Estimation of Static Energy Meter Interference
in Waveforms Obtained in On-Site Scenarios. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2021, 1–8, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2021.3089877.
13. Wu, J.; Qi, Y.; Gong, G.; Fan, J.; Miao, M.; Yu, W.; Ma, J.; Drewniak, J.L. Review of the EMC Aspects of Internet of Things. IEEE
Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2020, 62, 2604–2612, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2019.2957423.
14. Crovetti, P.; Fiori, F. Efficient BEM-based substrate network extraction in silicon SoCs. Microelectron. J. 2008, 39, 1774–1784,
doi:10.1016/j.mejo.2008.07.034.
15. Crovetti, P.S.; Fiori, F. Distributed conversion of common-mode into differential-mode interference. IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Tech. 2011, 59, 2140–2150.
16. Musolino, F.; Crovetti, P.S. Interference of Spread-Spectrum Modulated Disturbances on Digital Communication Channels. IEEE
Access 2019, 7, 158969–158980, doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2951059.
17. Crovetti, P.S.; Musolino, F.; Aiello, O.; Toledo, P.; Rubino, R. breaking the boundaries between analogue and digital. Electron. Lett.
2019, 55, 672–673, doi:10.1049/el.2019.1622.
18. Crovetti, P.S.; Musolino, F. Interference of Spread-Spectrum EMI and Digital Data Links under Narrowband Resonant Coupling.
Electronics 2020, 9, 60, doi:10.3390/electronics9010060.
19. Graffi, S.; Masetti, G.; Golzio, D. New macromodels and measurements for the analysis of EMI effects in 741 op-amp circuits.
IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 1991, 33, 25–34, doi:10.1109/15.68258.
20. Kovacs-Vajna, Z.; Sardini, E.; Speciale, N. Chaotic behavior of 741 opamps subjected to EMI conveyed to power supply rails. In
Proceedings of the 2000 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS), Geneva, Switzerland, 28–31 May 2000;
Volume 1, pp. 727–730, doi:10.1109/ISCAS.2000.857198.
21. Fiori, F.; Crovetti, P. Nonlinear effects of radio-frequency interference in operational amplifiers. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I
Fundam. Theory Appl. 2002, 49, 367–372, doi:10.1109/81.989173.
22. Fiori, F. A new nonlinear model of EMI-induced distortion phenomena in feedback CMOS operational amplifiers. IEEE Trans.
Electromagn. Compat. 2002, 44, 495–502, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2002.804766.
23. Abuelma’atti, M. Analysis of the effect of radio frequency interference on the DC performance of bipolar operational amplifiers.
IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2003, 45, 453–458, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2003.811312.
24. Fiori, F.; Crovetti, P. Prediction of high-power EMI effects in CMOS operational amplifiers. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2006,
48, 153–160, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2006.870690.
25. Crovetti, P.S. Finite Common-Mode Rejection in Fully Differential Nonlinear Circuits. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Express Briefs
2011, 58, 507–511, doi:10.1109/TCSII.2011.2158717.
26. Richelli, A.; Delaini, G.; Grassi, M.; Redouté, J.M. Susceptibility of Operational Amplifiers to Conducted EMI Injected Through
the Ground Plane into Their Output Terminal. IEEE Trans. Reliab. 2016, 65, 1369–1379, doi:10.1109/TR.2016.2570560.
27. Zupan, D.; Deutschmann, B. Comparison of EMI Improved Differential Input Pair Structures Within an Integrated Folded
Cascode Operational Transconductance Amplifier. In Proceedings of the 2020 Austrochip Workshop on Microelectronics
(Austrochip), Vienna, Austria, 7 October 2020; pp. 47–52, doi:10.1109/Austrochip51129.2020.9232994.
28. Gundla, J.; Boyapati, S.; Pasupureddi, V.S.R. Compact CMOS Miller OpAmp With High EMI-Immunity. IEEE Trans. Electromagn.
Compat. 2020, 62, 2394–2400, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2020.2995103.
29. Lavarda, A.; Petruzzi, L.; Radež, N.; Deutschmann, B. On the Robustness of CMOS-Chopped Operational Amplifiers to
Conducted Electromagnetic Interferences. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2018, 60, 478–486, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2017.2729781.
30. Becchetti, S.; Richelli, A.; Colalongo, L.; Kovacs-Vajna, Z. A Comprehensive Comparison of EMI Immunity in CMOS Amplifier
Topologies. Electronics 2019, 8, 1181, doi:10.3390/electronics8101181.
31. Pudi N.S., A.K.; Redouté, J.M.; Baghini, M.S. A Generic EMI-Immune Technique for Differential Amplifiers With Single-Ended
Output. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2018, 60, 958–964, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2017.2759785.
32. Richelli, A.; Kennedy, S.; Redouté, J.M. An EMI-Resistant Common-Mode Cancelation Differential Input Stage in UMC 180 nm
CMOS. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2017, 59, 2049–2051, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2017.2696166.
33. Boyapati, S.; Redouté, J.M.; Baghini, M.S. Modeling and design of an EMI-immune source-buffered Miller OpAmp in 0.18-µm
CMOS technology. In Proceedings of the 2017 International Symposium on Electromagnetic Compatibility - EMC EUROPE,
Angers, France, 4–7 September 2017; pp. 1–5, doi:10.1109/EMCEurope.2017.8094633.
34. Boyapati, S.; Redouté, J.M.; Shojaei Baghini, M. Design of A Novel Highly EMI-Immune CMOS Miller OpAmp Considering
Channel Length Modulation. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I Regul. Pap. 2017, 64, 2679–2690, doi:10.1109/TCSI.2017.2697912.
35. Boyapati, S.; Redouté, J.M.; Baghini, M.S. Modeling and Design of EMI-Immune OpAmps in 0.18-µm CMOS Technology. IEEE
Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2016, 58, 1609–1616, doi:10.1109/TEMC.2016.2577738.
36. Fiori, F. On the Susceptibility of Chopper Operational Amplifiers to EMI. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2016, 58, 1000–1006,
doi:10.1109/TEMC.2016.2544950.
Electronics 2021, 10, 2096 20 of 20
37. Richelli, A.; Matig-A, G.; Redouté, J.M. Design of a folded cascode opamp with increased immunity to conducted electromagnetic
interference in 0.18µm CMOS. Microelectron. Reliab. 2015, 55, 654–661.
38. Redouté, J.M.; Richelli, A. A methodological approach to EMI resistant analog integrated circuit design. IEEE Electromagn.
Compat. Mag. 2015, 4, 92–100, doi:10.1109/MEMC.2015.7204058.
39. Yu, J.; Amer, A.; Sanchez-Sinencio, E. Electromagnetic Interference Resisting Operational Amplifier. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I
Regul. Pap. 2014, 61, 1917–1927, doi:10.1109/TCSI.2014.2298277.
40. Richelli, A. Increasing EMI Immunity in Novel Low-Voltage CMOS OpAmps. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2012, 54, 947–950,
doi:10.1109/TEMC.2012.2206815.
41. Richelli, A. CMOS OpAmp Resisting to Large Electromagnetic Interferences. IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat. 2010, 52, 1062–1065,
doi:10.1109/TEMC.2010.2055872.